

SC96376

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

**BRAINCHILD HOLDINGS LLC,
Plaintiff/Respondent,**

v.

**STEPHANIE CAMERON,
Defendant/Appellant.**

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis City
Associate Circuit Court
Case No. 1522-AC11511
The Honorable Michael Noble**

**On Transfer from the Missouri Court of Appeals, Eastern District
Case No. ED104122**

SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**Samuel Hoff Stragand, Mo Bar No. 69370
Kalila Jelani Jackson, Mo Bar No. 61964
Attorneys for Appellant
Metropolitan St. Louis Equal Housing
& Opportunity Council
1027 S. Vandeventer Ave., Sixth Floor
St. Louis, Missouri 63110
Phone: (314) 534-5800 ext. 7006
Fax: (888) 636-4412
Email: sstragand@ehoc-stl.org**

**Karen Tokarz, Mo Bar No. 27516
Attorney for Appellant
Washington University School of
Law Civil Rights & Community
Justice Clinic
One Brookings Drive
St. Louis, Missouri 63130
Phone: (314) 935-6414
Fax: (314) 935-5356
Email: tokarz@wustl.edu**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

REFERENCE NOTEiii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

ARGUMENT.....1

I. BURDENS ON JUDICIAL EFFICIENCY DO NOT JUSTIFY THE COMPLETE ELIMINATION OF AN INVIOATE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT; IN ANY EVENT, RESPONDENT AMICUS’S BRIEF OVERSTATES THE IMPACT OF PERMITTING JURY TRIALS IN ACTIONS BROUGHT UNDER CHAPTER 535.....1

II. AN ACTION’S SUMMARY NATURE DOES NOT PRECLUDE JURY TRIAL; EVEN IF IT DID, JUDICIAL GUIDANCE ABOUT THE PROCEDURE IN SUMMARY ACTIONS CANNOT TRUMP A CONSTITUTIONAL GUARANTEE.....3

III. THIS COURT HAS CONSISTENTLY HELD THAT, WHILE JURY TRIAL IS NOT GENERALLY PERMITTED IN CASES BROUGHT BEFORE COURTS THAT DO NOT OPERATE UNDER COMMON LAW RULES,

**JURY TRIAL IS AVAILBLE IN EVICTION CLAIMS BROUGHT
BEFORE CIRCUIT
COURTS.....6**

**IV. MODERN RENT AND POSSESSION ACTIONS MOST CLOSELY
RELATE TO COMMON LAW EJECTMENT ACTIONS AND TRIGGER A
RIGHT TO JURY TRIAL, AS RECOGNIZED BY A MAJORITY OF
STATE
COURTS.....9**

CONCLUSION13

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE15

REFERENCE NOTE

All statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to the Revised Statutes of Missouri 2016. References to Appellant's Substitute Brief are referred to as "App. Br." References to *Amicus Curiae* Brief of the Missouri Apartment Association are referred to as "Resp. *Amicus* Br."

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Carter v. Tindall,
 28 Mo. App. 316 (1887)..... 4

Chouteau/LaSalle Properties, LLC v. Griffin,
 No. 163L-AC17831 (Mo. 21st Cir. 2016).....3

Duchek v. Carlisle,
 735 S.W.2d 791 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 1987).....5

Dodson v. Ferrara,
 491 S.W.3d 542 (Mo. banc 2016).....2

Ellsworth Breihan Bldg. Co. v. Teha Inc.,
 48 S.W.3d 80 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2001).....4

Ex parte Moore,
 880 So. 2d 1131 (Ala. 2003).....12

Fannie Mae v. Truong,
 361 S.W.3d 400 (Mo. 2012).....3

Hill v. Levenson,
 383 S.E.2d 110 (Ga. 1989).....12

Lake in the Woods Apartment v. Carson,
 651 S.W.2d 556 (Mo. App. W.D. 1983).....3

Pernell v. Southall Realty,
 416 U.S. 363 (1974)..... 7, 8, 11

Pesant v. Heartt,

22 La. Ann. 292 (1870).....	4
<i>Rice v. Lucas,</i>	
560 S.W.2d 850 (Mo. 1978).....	3, 6, 7, 8
<i>State ex rel. Burlison v. Conklin,</i>	
741 S.W.2d 825 (Mo. Ct. App. S.D. 1987).....	8
<i>State ex rel. Diehl v. O'Malley,</i>	
95 S.W.3d 82 (Mo. banc 2003)	9, 10, 11
<i>State ex rel. Kansas City Auditorium Co. v. Allen,</i>	
45 Mo. App. 551 (Mo. 1891).....	6, 7
<i>St. Louis, Keokuk & Nw. Ry. Co. v. Withrow,</i>	
36 S.W. 43 (Mo. banc 1896).....	2
<i>Stough v. Bregg,</i>	
506 S.W.3d 400 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2016)	5
<i>Tarlotting v. Bokern,</i>	
95 Mo. 541 (1888).....	10, 11
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Smith,</i>	
392 S.W.3d 446 (Mo. 2013).....	3
The Missouri Constitution	
Mo. Const. art. I, § 22(a).....	1
Statutes	
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 1923.10 (2017)	11
Tex. R. Civ. P. 150.7(b) (2017).....	11, 12

Wyo. R. Civ. P. 38 (2017).....12

§ 534.160 RSMo (2016).....4

§ 535.110 RSMo (2016).....9

Secondary Sources

Missouri Office of State Courts Administrator, Table 23: Circuit Court FY16 Cases
Disposed by Manner of Disposition, Statewide Totals,
<https://www.courts.mo.gov/file.jsp?id=109556> (last visited Aug. 16, 2017).....2

I. BURDENS ON JUDICIAL EFFICIENCY DO NOT JUSTIFY THE COMPLETE ELIMINATION OF AN INVIOLETE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT; IN ANY EVENT, RESPONDENT AMICUS’S BRIEF OVERSTATES THE IMPACT OF PERMITTING JURY TRIALS IN ACTIONS BROUGHT UNDER CHAPTER 535.
